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We offer here an updated estimate, as of 2000, of the unmet
need for contraception in the developing world and in the
former Soviet republics. The exercise is limited to numbers
and proportions of women in need, as estimated from sur-
vey data. We focus on married and unmarried women, on
youth aged 15–19 and 20–24, and on the implications of
broadened definitions of unmet need.

METHODS AND DATA SOURCES

Surveys conducted since 1990—predominantly as part of
the Demographic and Health Survey (DHS) series or by
the Division of Reproductive Health of the U.S. Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention—cover women in most of
the developing world. Of the 55 surveys used for this analy-
sis, 17 took place from 1990 to 1994, and 38 in 1995 or later
(see appendix, page 142). A total of 115 countries are cov-
ered in the estimates, including all developing countries
with a population of more than one million, except those
where unmet need by the DHS definition* is negligible:
China (including Hong Kong), Singapore, Taiwan and the
Republic of Korea. For countries without surveys, we as-
sumed that the proportion of women with unmet need was
equal to the average (unweighted) proportion with unmet
need among countries in the same region for which infor-
mation was available. (Countries with surveys account for
85% of unmet need in Asia, 90% in the Central Asian re-

publics, 67% in Latin America, 52% in North Africa and
the Middle East, and 83% in Sub-Saharan Africa.) Overall,
80% of estimated global unmet need comes from countries
with information, since most large countries have recent-
ly been surveyed.

Wherever possible, we developed separate estimates for
currently married (including cohabiting), never-married
and previously married women, and for women aged 15–19
and 20–24, as well as those aged 15–49. To estimate the
numbers with unmet need, we applied the proportions of
women with unmet need to the number of women in each
subgroup by age or marital status.

RESULTS

Global and Regional Estimates
An estimated 113.6 million women in the developing world
have an unmet need for contraception—105.2 million mar-
ried women (of whom 55.4 million wish to space births
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*According to the DHS definition, a woman has an unmet need for con-
traception if she is fecund, sexually active and not using any contraceptive
method, and does not want a child for at least two years. If a woman is preg-
nant or amenorrheic after giving birth, she is considered to have an unmet
need if she had not wanted the pregnancy or birth either when it occurred
or ever. Fine points of the definition have changed over the years, but the
result has been only small quantitative differences. See, for example, West-
off CF and Bankole A, Unmet Need: 1990–1994, Demographic and Health
Surveys Comparative Studies, Calverton, MD, USA: Macro International,
1995, No. 16, pp. 3–4; and reference 7.
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to practice contraception if they are having intercourse. Only
for Sub-Saharan Africa is information available separately
for never-married women (2.6 million) and previously mar-
ried women (1.9 million). In that region, 85% of unmet need
among never-married women is for spacing, since most of
these women are young. Among previously married women,
who are mainly older and have had more children, only 42%
of unmet need is for spacing. Contraceptive use among ado-
lescents, which is surprisingly high in some countries (15%
in Botswana, 23% in Togo and 27% in Cameroon), some-
what reduces unmet need among unmarried women.

The proportion of currently married women with unmet
need in various regions of the developing world in 2000
ranges from 11% to 24% (Table 1). Sub-Saharan Africa’s
figure of 24% is about half again the average for the devel-
oping world overall (17%); other regional figures range from
11% in the Central Asian republics to 14% in Latin Amer-
ica and 16% in North Africa and the Middle East and in Asia.
The most recent estimate for three of the four regions is well
below the estimate for 1996 (see below). Country-specific
declines identified in recent surveys reflect growth in the
proportions of couples using modern methods, which
shrinks the residual group still having an unmet need.

For unmarried women in the developing world, the pro-
portion with unmet varies by region around the overall fig-
ure of 3%, ranging from 1% to 10%.

Comparisons with Earlier Estimates
Other estimates of unmet need have often cited 120 mil-
lion, referring just to women who are currently married,
and just to the developing world. That figure is probably
based on a computation in the early 1990s that extrapo-
lated population-weighted data from 50 surveys in devel-
oping countries to other countries.1 Other work estimated
an upper limit of 150 million,2 but it included all traditional
method users, as well as an estimate for the entire Soviet

and 49.8 million wish to limit further childbearing) and
8.4 million unmarried women (Table 1). In addition, an
estimated nine million women in other regions have an
unmet need: 4.6 million in Russia, 3.6 million in eastern
Europe, 0.6 million in the Caucasus and 0.2 million in the
Baltic republics. Thus, a total of 122.7 million women in
developing countries and the former Soviet republics have
an unmet need for contraception. (These figures omit users
of traditional methods, who are quite numerous in the for-
mer Soviet Union and elsewhere.)

Asia contains 61 million married women with unmet
need, or 58% of the total for the developing world, reflect-
ing the inclusion of several countries with very large popu-
lations (India, Indonesia, Pakistan and Bangladesh). Sub-
Saharan Africa contains 24 million (22% of the total), mostly
because of the large populations of Nigeria, Ethiopia, South
Africa and the Democratic Republic of the Congo. Latin
America contributes 11 million married women with unmet
need (11%), nearly half of whom live in Mexico and Brazil.
North Africa and the Middle East account for only about
eight million (8%), and the Central Asian republics, with
their smaller populations, have a total of 1.1 million (1%).

In the developing world as a whole, the prevalence of
unmet need among married women is about equally ac-
counted for by women who wish to space and those who
wish to limit births, but important variations exist. In Sub-
Saharan Africa, 65% of unmet need is for spacing; in Latin
America, by contrast, only 42% is (not shown). In Asia, spac-
ing and limiting needs are nearly equal. Such differences
call for different kinds of contraceptive supplies and dif-
ferent budgetary considerations.

Unmarried women add to unmet need, accounting for
7% of the developing world total (not shown). By region,
however, this proportion varies widely—from 4% in Asia to
16% in Sub-Saharan Africa. Low proportions reflect that
unmarried women tend not to be sexually active or tend

TABLE 1. Number (in 000s) and percentage of women with an unmet need for contraception, by region, according to marital
status and, for married women, reason for needing contraception, 2000

Region No. %

All Married women Unmarried All Married women Unmarried
women

All Spacing Limiting
women women

All Spacing Limiting
women

Developing
world 113,647 105,205 55,402 49,803 8,442 13.0 17.1 9.0 8.1 3.2
Asia (except

China) 63,650 61,142 31,658 29,484 2,508 12.9 16.4 8.5 7.9 2.0
Sub-Saharan

Africa 27,997 23,550 15,269 8,281 4,447 19.4 24.2 15.7 8.5 9.5
Latin America/

Caribbean 11,837 11,088 4,615 6,473 749 8.5 13.7 5.7 8.0 1.3
North Africa/

Middle East 8,925 8,306 3,345 4,961 619 10.6 15.6 6.3 9.3 2.0
Central Asia 1,238 1,119 515 604 119 8.5 11.4 5.2 6.2 2.6

Other regions 9,050 u u u u u u u u u
Russia 4,604 u u u u 14.5 u u u u
Eastern

Europe 3,594 u u u u 10.7 u u u u
Caucasus 633 u u u u 14.3 u u u u
Baltic

republics 219 u u u u 11.5 u u u u

Notes: Currently married women include those in consensual unions. u=unavailable.
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Union that also included traditional method users;3 in ef-
fect, this work estimated unmet need for modern contra-
ception. A much broader definition was developed to in-
clude the usual DHS categories and women who especially
need protection against pregnancy because their age, high
parity or short birth intervals would increase their risk of
poor outcomes.4 This change considerably elevated the pro-
portions of women with unmet need in 28 countries where
DHS conducted surveys from 1985 to 1990. Another study
used the 1987 Sri Lanka DHS to explore a variety of health-
based definitions, obtaining greatly enlarged proportions
with unmet need under certain definitions.5

For currently married women in the developing world,
the estimate of 105.2 million with unmet need represents
only a small increase in recent years. An estimate prepared
from 45 similar surveys in 1996, excluding not only China
but also Central Asia, showed 101.7 million married women
with unmet need (Table 2).6 When Central Asia is exclud-
ed from our total, the current estimate is 104.1 million, or
just 2% more than the 1996 estimate. The difference reflects
considerable growth in the population base, since the pro-
portions with unmet need have declined, as documented
in repeated surveys within numerous countries.7 (As we
have noted, these declining proportions are assigned also
to countries lacking surveys, under the assumption that
they share the known trend.) Population growth has been
substantial: According to the UN estimates, in the devel-
oping world outside of China, the number of women aged
15–49 grew by 13% between 1995 and 2000.

Overall, however, the proportion in need fell from 19%
to 17%. Declines have had to be quite substantial, especially
in the larger countries, to more than offset the growth in
the number of women of reproductive age. India, for ex-
ample, showed a decline in unmet need from 16.5% to
15.8% between the 1992–1993 and 1998–1999 national
surveys. That translates to a reduction of more than 2.5 mil-
lion women. Another, minor influence that might tend to
lower the proportion with unmet need is that the UN has
reduced its estimates of the number of women aged 15–49.
However, the reductions are very small—less than 1% be-
tween the 1996 and 1998 estimates for the developing world
outside of China, only 4% for Sub-Saharan Africa and near-
ly zero for the other regions (except Latin America, which
showed a slight increase). The UN estimates for 2000 show
a further reduction of 1% in the number of women 15–49.

Estimates for Women Aged 15–19 and 20–24
Because of the special importance of young women, we have
extracted data on those aged 15–19 and 20–24 for special
attention. Information is available for currently married
women in these age-groups in all regions (Table 3), but data
on unmarried women at those ages are severely limited,
except in Sub-Saharan Africa. (There, among never-mar-
ried women, the proportion with unmet need is 7% at ages
15–19 and 11% at ages 20–24; among previously married
women, the proportions are 15% and 16%, respectively.)

These two age-groups account for 33% of unmet need
among married women (not shown), or 34.9 million
women. The proportion falls well below the average in North
Africa and the Middle East (23%), as well as in the Central
Asian republics (28%). For Sub-Saharan Africa, the figure
is 31%; for Latin America, 31%; and for Asia, 35%. Young
married women represent a surprisingly large group and
deserve careful program attention. They tend to be at low
parities, but many are interested in limiting births.

Teenagers outnumber women in their early 20s but are
less likely to be married or cohabiting; therefore, the 20–24
age-group contains twice the number in need (23.5 vs. 11.4
million—Table 3). The differential is even more extreme in
North Africa and the Middle East and in Central Asia. It is
slightly less marked in Sub-Saharan Africa because cohab-
itation begins earlier there and the entire 15–19 age-group
is considerably larger in relation to the 20–24 age-group
than it is elsewhere.

Within each region, the two young age-groups have sim-
ilar proportions with an unmet need, except in Latin Amer-
ica (Table 3). When regions are compared, the combined
proportion for the two age-groups in Central Asia (16%) is
similar to that in North Africa and the Middle East (18%),
and the combined proportion in Asia (23%) is similar to
that in Sub-Saharan Africa (26%).

From Tables 1 and 3, we see that for both young married
women and all married women, Sub-Saharan Africa has the
highest proportion with unmet need—about one in four for
both groups. However, the other regions show differences:
Young women have more unmet need by a considerable mar-
gin in Latin America (22% vs. 14%), in Asia (23% vs. 16%)
and in the Central Asian republics (16% vs. 11%), but by
rather little in North Africa and the Middle East (18% vs. 16%).

An Updated Estimate of Unmet Need

TABLE 2. Number (in 000s) and percentage of married
women in the developing world with an unmet need for
contraception, by region, 1996 and 2000

Region No. %

1996 2000 1996 2000

All 101,700 104,086 19 17
Asia (except China) 62,100 61,142 19 16
Sub-Saharan Africa 22,200 23,550 26 24
Latin America/Caribbean 11,200 11,088 17 14
North Africa/Middle East 6,200 8,306 16 16

Note: The total differs from the total in Table 1 because of the exclusion of the
Central Asian republics. Source: For 1996, see reference 6, Table 1.

TABLE 3. Number (in 000s) and percentage of currently
married young women with an unmet need for contracep-
tion, by region, according to age

Region No. %

15–24 15–19 20–24 15–24 15–19 20–24

All 34,914 11,445 23,469 23.1 24.5 22.5
Asia (except

China) 22,069 7,390 14,679 23.3 24.4 22.7
Sub-Saharan

Africa 7,128 2,465 4,663 25.9 25.6 26.0
Latin America/

Caribbean 3,469 1,064 2,405 21.9 27.2 20.2
North Africa/

Middle East 1,936 479 1,457 17.5 18.0 17.4
Central Asia 312 47 265 15.5 14.0 15.8
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birth, but among such women, the DHS definition captures
only those who say the last birth was mistimed or unwanted.

Analyses of 27 DHS surveys illustrate the impact of in-
cluding women with postpartum amenorrhea:9 In these
27 countries, the proportion of married women with unmet
need would increase by roughly half, from 22% to 33%
(Table 4). In Sub-Saharan Africa, where spacing is domi-
nant in most countries, the increase in the unmet need es-
timate is quite marked, from 26% to 43%. A separate tab-
ulation for the spacing and limiting groups confirms this
pattern (not shown).

DISCUSSION

The new estimate of 122.7 million women with unmet need
reflects declines in the proportions with unmet need in
many countries; additional declines have probably occurred
since the surveys were conducted in the 1990s (see Ap-
pendix Table 1, page 142.) A further consideration is that
the latest (2000) UN estimate for women aged 15–49 in
the developing world outside of China is 1% below the 1998
UN estimate used here, which would slightly reinforce a
reduced global total for unmet need.

The global figure allows for unmet need among unmar-
ried women in all regions and includes approximate fig-
ures for all former Soviet republics. It does not include users
of traditional methods, even though these users are quite
numerous in many countries. The alternative definitions
of unmet need offered here and elsewhere would enlarge
the global figure.

Also excluded are unknown numbers of persons in need
of contraceptive protection in China and a few other Asian
countries with near-ceiling contraceptive use and low fer-
tility. Given China’s size, it undoubtedly contains a sub-
stantial subgroup of women who are sexually active, lack
contraceptive protection and do not want to become preg-
nant, especially if the women are unmarried adolescents.
(This is true also in the United States and elsewhere in the
West.) In addition, needs exist among women who have
had recent abortions and are not otherwise accounted for,
and among men who are not associated with female sur-
vey respondents or who, if surveyed, would report an unmet
need when their female partner would not.

In surveys, some women listed as having an unmet need
say they will not use a method; in one compilation of 39
national surveys,10 an average of 61% of women with unmet
need (26–83% at the country level) say they do not intend
to use a method. However, the same surveys make clear that
these women are generally balanced by many others who
want a birth within two years (and so are classified by DHS
as not having an unmet need) but who say they intend to
use a method within the next year.

The overall proportion of couples with unmet need has
fallen slightly as contraceptive use has increased, even
though desired family size is now below earlier levels. The
proportion remains substantial, however, and the popula-
tion base has grown. Millions are still without protection
against pregnancies that they do not want.

Enlarged Definitions
All estimates of unmet need would be considerably larger
under the assumption that users of traditional methods
have an unmet need for modern methods. Traditional meth-
ods usually have high failure rates, resulting in numerous
unwanted pregnancies, abortions, maternal deaths and
births. In the former Soviet republics, where modern meth-
ods have been largely unavailable, the inclusion of tradi-
tional method users would more than double the numbers
with unmet need. In eastern Europe, the number would
increase from 3.6 million to 9.9 million; in Russia (whose
population is about equal to that of the rest of eastern Eu-
rope), from 4.6 million to 9.6 million. In one sense, there
remains an unmet need wherever contraceptive technolo-
gy is faulty and users rely on defective methods for lack of
better alternatives. For clarity, however, the alternative de-
finitions used should be made fully explicit.

It may be argued that the inclusion of traditional method
users is undesirable, since it implies that unmet need should
relate to the use of highly effective contraception. Indeed, the
DHS definition excludes women who became pregnant ac-
cidentally while using a method, since they were merely in
need of better contraception, not any contraception. The
counterargument is that when the technology is imperfect,
resulting in unwanted pregnancies, a true residual unmet
need remains. Because traditional method users are of
proven motivation, are at risk of unwanted pregnancies and
are numerous in many countries, they should not be ignored,
especially since a poor service environment is often re-
sponsible for their lack of access to more effective methods.

An entirely different issue is that the DHS definition of
unmet need omits amenorrheic women who say they want-
ed the last birth, regardless of their intentions regarding a
future birth. Action programs wishing to offer information
and services to all women who want to postpone pregnancy
require inclusive estimates, especially since delayed assis-
tance often means an unwanted early conception that re-
sults in an unsafe abortion or an unwanted child. Substantial
proportions of births occur before they are wanted and soon
after the previous birth, creating a high-risk situation for
the mother and infant.8 Nearly all amenorrheic women say
in surveys that they wish to delay their next pregnancy or

TABLE 4. Percentage of women with an unmet need for 
contraception, by region, according to definition of unmet
need, 27 countries

Region No. of Standard Enlarged
countries definition* definition†

All 27 21.7 33.2
Asia 4 20.5 29.6
Sub-Saharan Africa 12 26.0 42.7
Latin America/

Caribbean 7 19.2 26.9
North Africa/

Middle East 2 13.6 19.4
Central Asia 2 14.7 19.8

*Percentages differ from those in other tables because only 27 countries are
included. †Including women with postpartum amenorrhea. Source: special tab-
ulations of DHS surveys.
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APPENDIX: TECHNICAL NOTES
The surveys used in this study (see Appendix Table 1) provide the
proportions of women with unmet need; the numbers of women
aged 15–49, 15–19 and 20–24 are 1998 UN estimates. The propor-
tions in each marital-status category come from the UN database on
marriage patterns; from U.S. Census Bureau estimates; and from Ross
J, Stover J and Willard A, Profiles for Family Planning and Reproductive
Health Programs, Glastonbury, CT, USA: The Futures Group Inter-
national, 1999. Special tabulations of DHS surveys were made to ob-
tain estimates of unmet need among never-married and previously
married women, and among women aged 15–19 and 20–24.
•Marital status. Estimates of unmet need for women who are cur-
rently married or in union are available from all 55 surveys. Sur-
veys including unmarried (never-married and previously married)
women are available only for Sub-Saharan Africa and for Latin Amer-
ica and the Caribbean; some of the latter (those conducted by the
Division of Reproductive Health, U.S. Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention) depart from the DHS definition by omitting unmet
need among pregnant and amenorrheic women. Surveys covering
unmarried women are not available for Asia (except the Philippines)
or for North Africa and the Middle East. The proportion of un-
married women with unmet need is probably small in both regions,
but the absolute numbers, especially in Asia, may be large. After
reviewing the few fragmentary studies available and considering
the rather low estimates in Latin America and the Caribbean, we
decided to use an assumption that 2% of unmarried women in Asia
and in North Africa and the Middle East had an unmet need for

contraception. More unmarried women than this are sexually ac-
tive (even by the narrow DHS standard of sexual activity in the last
month), but some practice contraception, some are infecund and
some want a child within two years.
•Eastern Europe and the Russian Federation. The United Na-
tions lists 10 countries in eastern Europe. National surveys are avail-
able for six of these: Bulgaria, Czech Republic, Hungary, Moldo-
va, Romania and Ukraine. Applying the average unweighted
proportion with unmet need in these six to three countries with
no surveys (Belarus, Poland and Slovakia) produces an overall es-
timate of 3.6 million women with unmet need. For the 10th, Rus-
sia, comparable surveys exist only for three major cities; letting
these represent the urban sector and taking the rural-urban ratio
from the six other surveys produces an estimate of 4.8 million
women in unmet need for all of Russia.
•Caucasus and Baltic republics. The following proportions of
women with unmet need, from the Georgia survey, were applied
to Azerbaijan and Armenia (for which survey data have recently
become available): 0.1% for never-married women, 4.4% for those
previously married and 21.3% for those currently married or in
union. Currently married women represent 98% of the final total.
For the Baltic republics, the unweighted average from surveys in
Latvia and Lithuania was applied to Estonia.
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Conclusiones: Las cifras sobre necesidad insatisfecha refle-
jan las presiones hacia arriba del crecimiento demográfico que
actúan contra la presión hacia abajo de los porcentajes decli-
nantes de la necesidad insatisfecha. La estimación total de 122,7
millones de mujeres con una necesidad insatisfecha representa
un desafío sustancial y continuo para los organismos y para los
gobiernos preocupados por asegurar el acceso de la población
a los métodos anticonceptivos.

RÉSUMÉ

Contexte: Il est utile d’actualiser périodiquement l’estimation
du besoin non satisfait de contraception dans le monde en voie
de développement et dans d’autres régions d’intérêt. Depuis
1990, les enquêtes nationales permettent le calcul d’estimations
basées sur la définition standard utilisée dans les Enquêtes dé-
mographiques et de santé, entre autres définitions.
Méthodes: Cinquante cinq enquêtes nationales servent à es-
timer les nombres et proportions de femmes présentant un be-
soin non satisfait, en fonction de l’état matrimonial, des moti-
vations d’espacement et de limitation des naissances, de l’âge
et de la région.
Résultats: Dans le monde en voie de développement, on esti-
me à 105,2 millions le nombre de femmes mariées présentant
un besoin non satisfait. Les femmes non mariées viennent 
ajouter 8,4 millions à ce chiffre, et les anciennes républiques
soviétiques, 9,1 millions (tous états matrimoniaux confondus),
soit un total de 122,7 millions. Dans le monde en voie de 
développement, la proportion des femmes mariées présentant
un besoin non satisfait est de 17%, en baisse par rapport 
aux estimations antérieures, sous l’effet d’une tendance au 
déclin reflétant, dans de nombreux pays, une pratique contra-
ceptive en hausse. Pour les femmes non mariées, elle est de 
3%. Les femmes âgées de 15 à 24 ans représentent un tiers 
du besoin non satisfait. Beaucoup de femmes classées dans la
catégorie du besoin non satisfait n’ont pas l’intention de 
pratiquer de méthode, mais leur nombre est généralement 
compensé par celui des femmes qui désirent avoir un enfant dans
les deux années à venir mais qui entendent toujours recourir à
la contraception.
Conclusions: Les chiffres du besoin non satisfait reflètent les
pressions montantes de la croissance démographique contre la
poussée descendante des proportions en baisse présentant un
besoin non satisfait. L’estimation totale de 122,7 millions de
femmes présentant un besoin non satisfait représente une ga-
geure substantielle continue pour les organismes et les gouver-
nements soucieux d’assurer l’accès à la contraception.
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RESUMEN

Contexto: Es muy útil actualizar periódicamente las estima-
ciones sobre necesidad insatisfecha de anticonceptivos en los
países en desarrollo y en otras regiones de interés. Las encues-
tas nacionales llevadas a cabo desde 1990 permiten hacer una
estimación aproximada con base en la definición estándar uti-
lizada por las Encuestas Demográficas y de Salud (EDS), así
como mediante algunas definiciones alternativas.
Métodos: Se utilizan 55 encuestas nacionales para estimar el
número y porcentaje de mujeres que tienen una necesidad in-
satisfecha según su estado civil, sus objetivos de espaciar o li-
mitar los nacimientos, su edad y lugar de residencia.
Resultados: En los países en desarrollo, calculamos que apro-
ximadamente 105.2 millones de mujeres casadas tienen una
necesidad insatisfecha. Las mujeres no casadas agregan a esta
cifra unas 8,4 millones, y las repúblicas de la ex-Unión Sovié-
tica, otras 9,1 millones de mujeres más (de todos los estados ci-
viles), lo cual llega a un total de 122,7 millones. El porcentaje
de mujeres casadas que tienen una necesidad insatisfecha de
anticonceptivos asciende al 17%, un índice más bajo que el cal-
culado anteriormente, debido a una tendencia de disminución
registrada en muchos países la cual se refieja un aumento en el
uso de méthodos anticonceptivos. Este porcentaje entre las mu-
jeres no casadas es del 3%. El grupo de mujeres de 15–24 años
asciende a un tercio de las que tienen una necesidad insatisfe-
cha. Muchas de las mujeres clasificadas en el grupo con nece-
sidad insatisfecha no planean usar un método anticonceptivo,
aunque son generalmente compensadas por las mujeres que de-
sean tener un hijo dentro de los próximos dos años y que aún
planean practicar la anticoncepción.


